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No. R-356. House concurrent resolution honoring Jim Matteau on his
retirement from the Windham Regional Commission.

(H.C.R.257)

Offered by: Representatives Mrowicki of Putney, Deen of Westminster,
Burke of Brattleboro, Edwards of Brattleboro, Maier of Middlebury,
Manwaring of Wilmington, Marek of Newfane, Milkey of Brattleboro, Moran
of Wardsboro, Obuchowski of Rockingham, O’Donnell of Vernon, Olsen of
Jamaica and Partridge of Windham

Offered by: Senators Shumlin and White

Whereas, Jim Matteau joined the staff of the Windham Regional

Commission (WRC) in 1985, beginning an illustrious career that continued for

over two decades, and

Whereas, his first WRC position was to serve as director of the Council on

Aging for Southeast Vermont, which at the time was a WRC unit, and

Whereas, the quality of Jim Matteau’s job performance, overseeing seven

senior centers in Windham and Windsor counties, impressed everyone, and in

1989, he assumed the role of WRC Associate Director, and

Whereas, a decade later, Jim Matteau was promoted to WRC Executive

Director, and

Whereas, in his role as WRC Executive Director, Jim Matteau served many

diverse roles such as: setting in motion solid waste planning that was

implemented in every town under the commission’s jurisdiction; playing an

instrumental part in the establishment of Connecticut River Transit and on

other transportation projects; overseeing regional planning updates; addressing
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Act 250 and Act 248 issues in a fair manner; and being active in energy-related

issues, and

Whereas, Jim Matteau was actively involved in the Vermont Association of

Planning and Development Agencies, and

Whereas, in 2001, the Northeast States Emergency Consortium honored Jim

Matteau as its Vermont Emergency Manager of the Year, and

Whereas, Jim Matteau advocated actively and effectively on behalf of the

WRC’s member towns, and

Whereas, after 25 years on the WRC staff, and 11 as its executive director,

Jim Matteau is now retiring from the commission, leaving an outstanding

legacy of excellence, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Jim Matteau for his stellar public service

at the Windham Regional Commission and wishes him a long and enjoyable

retirement, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this

resolution to Jim Matteau at the Windham Regional Commission.


